

## SIERRA COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS RESOLUTION NO. 110-203

## A Resolution Establishing Calendar Year 2024 Hours of Business and Legal Holidays

*WHEREAS*, the Board of County Commissioners of Sierra County, met in a regular meeting on December 19<sup>th</sup>, 2023 at 10:00 A.M. in the Sierra County Administration Office, 1712 N. Date Street, Truth or Consequences, NM 87901; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Sierra County Board of Commissioners deem it necessary to designate the regular hours of business for all County Offices and declare specific days as legal holidays; and,

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of County Commissioners of Sierra County, that all County offices will be open to conduct business from the hours of 8:00am to 5:00pm, Monday through Friday each week. Except that all offices will be closed on the legal holidays hereinafter established.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that The Arrey Transfer Station will be open Friday 8:30 a.m. - 11:30 a.m. and Saturday 1:00 p.m. - 4:00 p.m. The Winston Transfer Station will be open Friday and Saturday 8:30 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. and Hillsboro Transfer Station will be open Friday 1:00 p.m. -4:00 p.m. and Saturday 8:30 a.m. -11:30 a.m. The Transfer Stations shall be closed to the public on Christmas Day and New Year's Day.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Sierra County Board of Commissioners declare the following legal holidays or days of closure to be observed during the calendaryear 2023:

New Year's Day

Martin Luther King Jr.'s Day

President's Day Spring Day Memorial Day Juneteenth

Independence Day

Labor Day

Columbus Day/Indigenous

People Day County Fair Veteran's Day

Thanksgiving Holiday

Thanksgiving Day Christmas Eve Christmas Day New Year's Eve Observed Monday, January 1<sup>st</sup>, 2024 Observed Friday, November29<sup>th</sup>, 2024 Observed Monday February 19<sup>th</sup>, 2024 Observed Friday, March 29<sup>th</sup>, 2024 Observed Monday, May 27th, 2024 Observed Wednesday, June 19<sup>th</sup>, 2024 Observed Thursday, July 4<sup>th</sup>, 2024

Observed Monday, September 2nd, 2024

Observed Monday, October 14th, 2024 Observed the Friday of the fair Close at noon Observed Monday, November 11th, 2024

Observed Wednesday, November 27th, 2024 Close at

noon

Observed Thursday, November 28th, 2024 Observed Tuesday, December 24th, 2024 Observed Wednesday, December 25th, 2024

Observed Tuesday, December 31st, 2024 Close at noon

All County Offices will be closed and no official business will be conducted on those days designated for the observance of legal holidays or days of closure.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 19th day of December 2023.

## BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SIERRA COUNTY

Travis Day, Commissioner

Hank Hopkins, Commissioner

James Paxon, Commissioner

Attest:

Sierra County Clerk